January 24, 2023

To the Officers and Members of the Subordinate Chapters, Indiana Grand Chapter, Order of the Eastern Star

Through the World of Youth Scholarship program our Indiana Grand Chapter awards scholarships on an annual basis to students seeking a higher education. Our aim is to assist the members of our youth groups and our Star members achieve their goals. Please help us spread the word that this scholarship program is available, and it is now time to submit applications.

The World of Youth Scholarship Awards Committee appreciates your encouragement and thanks you for your support of this program and our Fraternal Youth Organizations.

The scholarship guidelines and application form are available on the Indiana Grand Chapter website at www.indianaoes.org/documents where they can be downloaded by our members or an applicant.

The completed scholarship application and all required information must be mailed to the following address and received by **April 25, 2023**.

Cecil Scott 454 S 325 W Princeton, IN 47670

For any questions regarding the scholarship process or if you are unable to download the forms, please contact me via email patcecil@msn.com or cell phone 812-385-2911.

The committee will meet in early May 2022 to review all applications and select recipients. After the selection process is complete the applicants will be notified by mail and the recipients will be presented and recognized at our Grand Chapter Session in June.

Fraternally, Cecil Scott, PGP

Deanna Hartman, Fishers #466 Donna Moore, Scottsburg #107

"WORLD OF YOUTH SCHOLARSHIP" PROGRAM GUIDELINES

PURPOSE: To encourage and promote academic scholarship(s) for the young women and young men in our Fraternal Youth Organizations as well as the members of the Order of the Eastern Star in Indiana.

PROGRAM PROCESS: Applications must be submitted before the deadline as determined by the Scholarship Awards Committee. The Scholarship Awards Committee will then meet to decide eligibility of the applicants and the amount of the awards based on funds available. Those selected for a scholarship award will be notified by mail to their address shown on the application and they will be announced at the Grand Chapter Session held in June.

ELIGIBILITY: Applicant must be a resident of Indiana, be a member in good standing and not have reached the age of majority of any of the following:

- An Assembly of the International Order of the Rainbow for Girls
- A Bethel of the International Order of Job's Daughters
- A Chapter of DeMolay International
- A Chapter of the Order of the Eastern Star

REQUIREMENTS:

- 1. The applicant must attend a school of higher learning such as a college, university, trade school, etc.
- 2. Submit a high school transcript (and college transcript if already in college) of grades.
- 3. Submit a list of extra-curricular activities.
- 4. Submit a list of awards and scholarships received.
- 5. Submit a list of community service performed and work experience.
- 6. Submit one letter of recommendation from a youth group counselor or Eastern Star Worthy Matron.
- 7. **TYPE OF AID:** Scholarships will be awarded on a one-time basis unless funds will permit otherwise. Repeat scholarships will be awarded only after all first-time applicants have been considered.

DEADLINE: April 25, 2023. Applications <u>MUST</u> be received by this date. (Recipients will be notified by mail in May and announced at Indiana Grand Chapter in June.)

Send completed applications to:

Cecil Scott 454 S 325 W Princeton, IN 47670

Contact information: cell phone: 812-385-2911 or email: patcecil@msn.com

APPLICATION World of Youth Scholarship Program (2023)

Please refer to the Program Guidelines during preparation.

Mail completed application and attachments to the Scholarship Awards Committee Chairman:

Cecil Scott 454 S 325 W Princeton, IN 47670

Applicants Name _			
Printed	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
Permanent Mailing	Address		
		Mail Address	
Home Phone Num	ber	Cell Phone Number _	
=		Institution to be attended	
Rainbow for Girl	s Assembly	ing reached the age of majority of Job's Daughters Bethelof the Order of the Eastern Star in	DeMolay Chapter
Name/Number/Loc	cation of Organizati	on	
Office Held/Title _			
Have you received	this scholarship aw	vard previously? Yes No _	(one must be checked)
Checklist for Attac	hments:		
	High School Tran	script	
	College Transcrip	-	
	List of extra-curri		
4.	List of awards and	d scholarships received	
5.	List of community	y service and work experience	
6.		ecommendation (Mother Advisor Vorthy Matron)	r – Bethel Guardian – Chapter
7.		ry of your present and future stud	ly plans
Signatures:			
Applicant		Parent/Guardian	

NOTE: Application must be received by April 25, 2023